
Public Participation Opportunities: Monthly Board of Directors Meetings are held on the second Wednesday of each month. We are located at 6202 Sparta Rd. in Belton, TX and can be reached at (254) 933-2133.

Questions: For more information regarding this report please contact Jamie Davlin at (254) 933-2133.

En español: Este reporte incluye información importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en español, favor de llamar al teléfono (254) 933-2133.

2023 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT

439 WSC purchases water from Bell County WCID 1. WCID 1 provides purchased surface water from Lake Belton located in Bell County.

We routinely monitor constituents in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The test results table below shows the results of our monitoring for the period of January 1st to December 31st, 2023.

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

BELL COUNTY WCID 1 (ID#: TX0140016)

MCLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Detect	t Range								
or MRDLG		In Your Water	Low	High	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source				
Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products											
(There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants)											
4	4	3.7	2	3.7	2023	No	Water additive used to control microbes				
NA	60	15	NA	NA	2023	No	By-product of drinking water chlorination				
NA	80	34.1	NA	NA	2023	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection				
NA	ТТ	NA	NA	NA	2023	No	Naturally present in the environment				
ninants		T	1		r						
2	2	.065	.0297	.065	2023	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits				
200	200	100	20	100	2023	No	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories				
4	4	.2	.2	.22	2023	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories				
10	10	.233	.11	.52	2023	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits				
NA		29.6	21.6	45.3	2023	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching				
Contaminants		1	1								
0	Routine and repeat samples are total coliform positive and either is E. coli - positive or system fails to take repeat samples following E. coli positive routine sample or system fails to analyze total coliform positive repeat sample for E. coli.	0	NA	NA	2023	No	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories				
	MCLG or MRDLG Disinfection ag evidence th 4 NA NA NA NA 2 200 4 10 NA 200 4 200	MCLG or MRDLGMCL, TT, or MRDLDisinfection By-Productsng evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary44NA60NA80NA80NATTninants22220020044NA10NARoutine and repeat samples are total coliform positive and either is E. coli - positive routine sample or system fails to analyze total coliform positive repeat sample for E. coli	MCLG or MRDLGMCL, TT, or MRDLDetect In Your WaterDisinfection By-Productsrg evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of 4443.7A6015NA6015NA8034.1NA7TNANA7TNA22.06520020010044.21010.233NA.2.0652002001006.233.233NA.29.6.0610Routine and repeat samples are total coliform positive or system fails to take repeat samples following E. coli positive routine sample or system fails to analyze total coliform positive repeat sample for E. coli.	MCLG or MRDLGMCL, TT, or MRDLDetect In Your WaterRan LowDisinfection By-Productsng evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbe443.72NA6015NANA6015NANA8034.1NANA720.0650.0297NA720.0650.0297200200100202044.2.21010.233.11NARoutine and repeat samples are total coliform positive and either is E. coli repeat samples following E. coli positive routine sample or system fails to analyze total coliform positive routine sample or system fails to analyze total coliform positive repeat sample for E. coli.0	MCLG or MRDLGMCL, TT, or MRDL In Your WaterDetect In Your WaterRampe LowDisinfectionBy-ProductsIowHighDisinfectionBy-ProductsIowMain IowIow443.723.7NA6015NANANA6034.1NANA8034.1NANATTNANANA0.05.0297.0652002001002010044.2.2.221010.233.11.52NANA29.621.645.3Ontaminants	MCLG or MRDLGMCL, TT, or MRDL MRDLDetect In Your WaterRampe IowSample BateDisinfection Ey-ProductsSample Date1Quant3.723.720231443.723.720231A6015NANA20231NA6015NANA20231NA8034.1NANA20231NATTNANA20231NACall1010202203112210020232032221002011002023111010.233.11.522023101010.233.11.522023101010.233.11.522023101010.233.11.5220231010.29.621.645.3202310NANA10.11.5220231010.29.61.645.3202310NANA.04.04.04.0410.11.52.2023.11.5210.11.12.11.52.202310.11.11.11.52.2023 <trr>10</trr>	MCLG or MRDLGMCL, TT, or MRDL IN NRDLGDetect IN Na NRDLGRample Rample IntervalSample ViolationDisinfecture IS revidence HIM addition of a disinfecturat is necessary for control or micro-intervalViolation443.723.72023No443.72NANA2023NoNA6015NANA2023NoNA8034.1NANA2023NoNA7TNANA2023NoImants90.650.2972052023No200200100201002023No2011010.23.11.522023No10102.9.621.645.32023No10Routine and repeat samples are total ropeative roy system fails to take repeat sample for E. coli.0NANA2023No0Routine and repeat samples are total ropeative roy system fails to take repeat sample for E. coli.0NANA2023No				

	MCLG	MCL	, TT, or MR	DL	Detect	Ra	nge				
Contaminants	or MRDLG				In Your Water	Low	High	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source	
Total Coliform (RTCR)	NA		TT		NA	NA	NA	2023	No	Naturally present in the environment	
Turbidity (NTU)	NA		0.3		100	NA	NA	2023	No	Soil runoff	
100% of the samples were below the TT value of .3. A value less than 95% constitutes a TT violation. The highest single measurement was .29. Any measurement in excess of 1 is a violation unless otherwise approved by the state.											
Synthetic organic contar	ninants inclu	ding pesti	cides and herb	bicides							
Atrazine (ppb)	3		3		.13	.1	.13	2023	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops	
Contaminants	MCLG	AL	Your Water	San Da	nple ate	# Samp Exceedi AL	les ing	Exceeds Typical Source		pical Source	
Inorganic Contaminants											
Copper - action level at consumer taps (ppm)	1.3	1.3	.0227	20	23	0		No	Corrosion of ho Erosion of natu	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits	
Lead - action level at consumer taps (ppb)	0	15	0	20	023	0		No	Corrosion of ho Erosion of natu	ousehold plumbing systems; ral deposits	
Violations and Exceedances											

UNDETECTED CONTAMINANTS

The following contaminants were monitored for, but not detected, in your water.

Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Your Water	Violation	Typical Source
Arsenic (ppb)	0	10	ND	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
Nitrite [measured as Nitrogen] (ppm)	1	1	ND	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits



439 WSC (ID#: TX0140076)

Coliform Bacte	ria									
Maximum Total Colifor		al Coliform	Highest	Highest Fecal Coliform or E.		Total No. of Positive		Violation	Likely Source of	
Contaminant L	evel	N	laximum	No. of	Coli Maximum		E. Coli or Fecal			Contamination
Goal		Conta	minant Lev	el Positive	Contaminant Level		Coliform Samples			
		1 pos	itive monthl	у						Naturally present in the
0			sample.	1			0		No	environment
Lead and	Dat	te	MCLG	Action	90th	# Sites	Units	Violation	Likely So	ource of Contamination
Copper	Samp	oled		Level (AL)	Percentile	Over AL	,			
									Erosion of n	atural deposits; Leaching
Copper	08/17/2	2022	1.3	1.3	0.1215	0	ppm	No	from wood j	preservatives; Corrosion of
									household p	lumbing systems

2023 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By- Products	Colle ction	Highest Level	Range of Individual	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation		Likely Source of Contamination	
	Date	Detected	Samples							
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2023	17	9.6 - 21.1	No goal for the total	60	ppb	No	By-pro disinfe	duct of drinking water ction	
*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year										
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	39	29.2 -41.9	No goal for the total	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection		
*The value in the Highest I	Level or A	Average Detecte	d column is the hi	ghest averag	ge of all TTHN	A sample res	ults collected	at a locat	tion over a year	
Inorganic Contaminants	Colle ction Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination		
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2023	0.21	0.19 – 0.21	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits		
Disinfectant Residual										
Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Drinking Water		
Total CL2	2023	2.41	0.73 - 3.93	4	4	ppm	N	WCID 1 / Lake Belton		
UCMR 5 LEVELS Unregulated Contaminant	Result (µg/L)		Health-Based Reference Concentration		Result > Health- Based Ref Conc		Facility Name		Collection Date	
PFBA		0.0051	6	,	N		PS6		03/15/2023	
PFR A		0.0051	6		N		PS10		04/12/2023	
IIDA		0.0031	0		1N		F 510		07/12/2025	
PFBA	0.0051		6		Ν		PS6		06/20/2023	
PFBA	0.0051		6		N		PS10		06/20/2023	
PFBA		0.006	6		N		PS1		10/02/2023	
PFBA	0.0107		6		N		PS1		10/17/2023	

PFBS	0.003		N/A	PS1	6/20/2023				
PFBS	0.004		N/A	PS1	10/02/2023				
PFBS	0.0039		N/A	PS6	10/02/2023				
PFBS	0.0042		N/A	PS10	10/02/2023				
PFBS	0.0047		N/A	PS1	10/17/2023				
PFHpA	0.0054		N/A	PS1	10/17/2023				
PFHxA	0.011		Ν	PS1	10/17/2023				
PFHxS	0.0035		N/A	PS1	06/20/2023				
PFHxS	0.0036		N/A	PS6	06/20/2023				
PFHxS	0.0034		N/A	PS10	06/20/2023				
PFHxS	0.0051		N/A	PS1	10/02/2023				
PFHxS	0.0052		N/A	PS6	10/02/2023				
PFHxS	0.0050		N/A	PS10	10/02/2023				
PFHxS	0.0164		N/A	PS1	10/17/2023				
PFOS	0.0137		N/A	PS1	10/17/2023				
PFPeA	0.0031		N/A	PS10	04/12/2023				
PFPeA	0.0037		N/A	PS1	10/02/2023				
PFPeA	0.0034		N/A	PS6	10/02/2023				
PFPeA	0.01		N/A	PS1	10/17/2023				
Violations									
Revised Total Coliform	Rule (RTCR)								
The Revised Total Coliform Re contaminated with human or a They may pose a greater health	ile (RTCR) seeks to preven nimal waste. Human pathog risk for infants, young chil	waterborne diseases cause ens in these wastes can cau dren.	d by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria se short-term effects, such as di	whose presence indicates th arrhea, cramps, nausea, head	hat the water may be daches, or other symptoms.				
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End		Violation Explanation	1				
Monitoring, Routine, Majo (RTCR)	10/01/2023	10/31/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated						

Source of Drinking Water

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.
- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, can be naturally occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.
- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.
- Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.
- Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

Where Do We Get Our Drinking Water? 439 WSC - PWS ID# TX0140076

TCEQ completed a source Water Susceptibility for all drinking water systems that own their sources. This report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with the drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system(s)from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on sources, water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Jamie Davlin at 254-933-2133.

BELL COUNTY WCID 1 - PWS ID# TX0140016

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at the system contact Ricky Garrett, P. E. General Manager at 254-501-9243.

All Drinking Water May Contain Contaminants

When drinking water meets federal standards there may not be any health benefits to purchasing bottled water or point of use devices. Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPAs Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791. In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.

Secondary Constituents

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concern. Therefore, secondaries are not required to be reported in this document, but they may greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water.

Additional Health Information for Lead

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking.

If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <u>http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead</u>.

Definitions and abbreviations:

The charts on the previous pages contain scientific terms, measures, and abbreviations, some of which may require explanation. To help better understand these terms we have provided the flowing definitions:

Action Level or AL- The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Avg – Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment – A Level 1 Assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment – A Level 2 Assessment is an incredibly detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) shy an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or or why total coliform bacteria has been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL – The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG – The level of contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MLCGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or MRDL – The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that the addition of disinfectants is necessary for control or microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or MRDLG – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL – Million Fibers per Liter (a measure of asbestos)

MG/L – Milligrams per Liter or Part per Billion

MNR - Monitoring not required, but recommended

MPL - State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level

MREM - Millirems per Year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

NA – Not Applicable

 $\mathbf{ND} - \mathrm{Not} \ \mathrm{Detected}$

NTU - Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)

PCI/L – Picocuries per Liter (a measure of radioactivity)

PPB - Micrograms per Liter or Parts per Billion

PPM - Milligrams per Liter or Parts per Million

PPT – Parts per Trillion, or Nanograms per liter (ng/L)

Treatment Technique or TT – A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

% Positive Samples / Month - Percent of samples taken monthly that were positive

Positive Samples – The number of positive samples taken that year.